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BEFORE 4 % 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO /<>. '% , ^̂  

In the Matter of the Application of 
Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland 
Electric Illuminating Company, and 
The Toledo Edison Company for 
Authority to Establish a Standard 
Service Offer Pursuant to Section 
4928.143, Revised Code, in the Form 
of an Electric Security Plan. 

•OQ h 
Case No. 08-935-EL-SSO 

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM TO CLEVELAND ELECTRIC 
ILLUMINATING COMPANY, THE TOLEDO EDISON COMPANY AND OHIO 

EDISON COMPANY 

Please take notice that pursuant to Rules 4901-1-21 (B) of the Ohio Administrative Code, 

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. ("CNE") and Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc. 

("CCG") collectively Constellation request the right to take the depositions of: Frank C. Graves, 

Gregory F. Hussing, Scott T. Jones, Kevin T. Warvell and Harvey L. Wagner witnesses in the 

Application of the Ohio Edison Company, Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, and the 

Toledo Edison Company for Authority to EstabUsh a standard Service Offer Case No. 08-935-

EL-SSO. The depositions are to be taken at the Offices of Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 

52 East Gay Street, Colimibus Ohio on Thursday September 11,2008 at ten o'clock in the 

morning or at such other place and time as subsequently agreed to by counsel. 

The depositions will be taken by a person authorized to administer oaths in the state of 

Ohio. The witnesses are instructed to bring with them a copy of their testimony in the above 

styled proceeding and the relevant work papers used to develop that testimony. 

Tnis Is to ce r t i fy that the images appearing are an 
aoourata and coi^ le te reproduotloa o£ a case f i l e 
do^tjuaent deaiver^d in the regular course of.,j3usine8tt 
rtiirT'iiil r1 nn \^ , ^ ~jc^ Pat» Processed 



Respectfully Submitted, 

M.Ho\<?ard Petricoff 
Stephen M. Howard 
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP 
52. E. Gay Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Phone: (614)464-5414 
Fax: (614)464-6350 
E-mail: mhpetricoff@vorys.com 

Attorneys for Constellation New Energy, Inc. 
And Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc 

mailto:mhpetricoff@vorys.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing document 
was served this 4th day of September, 2008 by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, or by 
electronic mail, upon the persons listed below. 

Stephen M. Howard 

Arthur Korkosz / James Burk 
Mark Hayden / Ebony Miller 
First Energy 
76 South Main Street, 18^ Floor 
Akron, OH 44308-1890 
korkosza@,firstcncrgycorp.com 
burkj @fi rstenergvcorp.com 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.CQm 
elmiiler@firstenergvcQrp.com 

Joseph Clark 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
21 East State Street, 17*̂  Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
jclark@mwncmh.com 

Brian Ballenger 
Ballenger & Moore Co., LPA 
3401 Woodville Road, Suite C 
Toledo, OH 43619 
ballengerlawbib@sbcglobal.net 

Garrett Stone 
Brickfield Burchette Ritts & Stone 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street N.W. 
8̂ ^ Floor West Tower 
Washington DC 20007 
gas@bbrslaw.com 

David Rinebolt 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 W.Lima Street 
Findlay, OH 45839-1793 
drinebolt@agl.com 

David Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454 
dboehm@bkllawfinn .com 

Sheilah McAdams 
CityofMaumee 
204 W. Wayne Street 
Maumee, OH 43537 
sheilahmc@aol.com 

Matthew S. White 
Chester, Wilcox & Saxbe 
65 E. State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, OH 43215 
mwhi te@cwslaw. com 

Jeffrey Small 
Office of Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH 43215-3485 
small@occ.state.oh.us 
roberts@occ.state.Qh.us 
rcese@occ.state.oh.us 
poulos@occ.state.Qh.us 

Leslie A, Kovacik 
CityofToledo/NOAC 
420 Madison Avenue, 4^ Floor 
Toledo, OH 43604 
leslie.kovacik@tQledo.Qh.gov 
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Lance M. Keiffer 
Lucas County/NOAC 
711 Adams Street, Second Floor 
Toledo, OH 43264-1680 
lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us 

Nolan Moser 
Air & Energy Program Manager 
The Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, OH 43212-3449 
nQlan@theOEC.Qrg 

Richard L. Sites 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 E. Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
ricks@ohanet.org 

David I. Fein 
Cynthia A. Fonner 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
550 West Washington, Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
david.fein@constellation.com 
cvnthia.a.fQnner@constellation.com 

Berth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer, Co. LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43215-3927 
barthrover@aol.com 

Henry Eckhart 
50 W. Broad Street, Suite 2117 
Columbus, OH 43215-3301 
henrveckhart@aQl.com 

Craig G. Goodman 
National Energy Marketers Association 
3333 Kay Street, N.W., Suite 110 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
cgoodman@energvmarketers.cQm 

Langdon D.Bell 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43215-3927 
lbell33@aol.CQm 

Joseph P. Meissner 
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland 
1223 West Sixth Street 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
ipmeissner@lasclev.Qrg 

F. Mitchell Dutton 
FPL Energy Marketing, Inc. 
700 Universe Blvd. 
CTR/JB 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Mitch.Dutton@fpl.com 

Larry Gearhardt 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 N. High St., P. O. Box 182383 
Columbus, OH 43218-2383 
LGearhardt@ofbforg 

Sean W. Volhnan 
David A. Muntean 
Assistant Director of Law 
161 S. High Street, Suite 202 
Akron, OH 44308 
vollmse@ci.akron.Qh.us 
munteda@ci.akron.oh.us 

Glenn S. Krassen 
E. Brett Breitschwerdt 
Bricker & Eckler 
100 S. Third Stree 
Columbus, OH 43215 
gkrassen@bricker.com 
ebreitschwerdt@bricker.com 
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Gregory J. Dimn 
Christopher Miller 
Andre T. Porter 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
gdunn@szd.com 
cmilier@szd.com 
apQrter@szd. com 
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